

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.15221 OF 2025

Starlog Enterprises Limited ... Petitioner
Vs.
Axis Bank Limited ... Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.15935 OF 2025

Mr. Chales De'souza, Mr. Rupak S. and Mr. Shantanu Ray i/b. Meraki Chambers
for Petitioner.

Mr. Harshvardhan Melanta i/b. M/s. K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : JANUARY 13, 2026

P.C. :

- . Not on Board. Mentioned by way of *praecipe*.
2. These two petitions were heard and marked as 'part heard' by a Division Bench of this Court (Coram : R. I. Chagla & Farhan P. Dubash, JJ.) as per order dated 12.12.2025. Both the parties through their counsel by consent and jointly wish to move an appropriate *praecipe* on the administrative side for the petitions to be taken up further by the very same Division Bench.
3. The Registry appears to have indicated that an order needs to be taken from this Bench upon change of assignments. We do not see any reason for the Registry to insist upon such order.
4. It is by consent that both the parties wish to move on the administrative side for the *praecipe* to be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for orders on their prayer regarding the petitions being

placed as 'part heard' before the same Division Bench.

5. Let such *praecipe* be moved on the administrative side, which shall be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate orders.

6. The *praecipe* is disposed of.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab