

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.15935 OF 2025

Kandla Container Terminal Private Limited ... Petitioners
Vs.
Axis Bank Limited and another ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.5500 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.15935 OF 2025
ALONG WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.5505 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.15221 OF 2025

Ms. Manaswi Agrawal for Petitioner in WP/15221/2025.

Mr. Aamir Attari i/b. Mr. Avyaan Legal for Petitioner in WP/15935/2025.

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Anupam Surve, Mr. S.A. Bhalwal and Mr. Pritesh Bodekar i/b. Vyas & Bhalwal for Applicants in both IAs.

Mr. Rohit Gupta (through VC) a/w. Mr. Mihir Mody and Mr. Yash Sutaria i/b. M/s. K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**
DATE : MARCH 13, 2026

P.C. :

. In the light of order dated 19.01.2026, we are informed by the learned counsel for the parties that a joint *praecipe* moved on the administrative side is still pending consideration.

2. In that light, list both the petitions for further consideration on 15.04.2026.

3. The timeline for the petitioner to make pre-deposit before Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal is extended till 17.04.2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)